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EVALUATION REPORT FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT


COMPANY NAME:	FLEISCHMANN’S VINEGAR CO., INC. 

FACILITY ID:			134590

MAILING ADDRESS:		444 Roosevelt Avenue
					Montebello, CA 90640

EQUIPMENT LOCATION:	Same



EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION:

AN 519891:
Title V Amendment

AN 520754:
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE, CUMMINS, MODEL NO. QSB7-G3, SERIAL NO. C110196692, DIESEL FUELED, FOUR CYCLES, SIX CYLINDERS, TURBOCHARGED, AFTERCOOLED, RATED AT 250 B.H.P., DRIVING AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL GENERATOR.



BACKGROUND/PROCESS DESCRIPTION:

Fleischmann’s Vinegar manufactures various types of vinegars using two vinegar manufacturing systems.  The company is permitted to operate five storage tanks, three diesel-fueled emergency internal combustion engines, one waste water ammonia neutralization system, and one loading rack station.  The facility has numerous storage tanks exempt from permit per Rule 219(m)(4).  The company is under the Title V program but not in the RECLAIM program.  

The company submitted two applications: first application was submitted on March 15, 2011 for a Title V amendment and the second application was submitted on April 4, 2011 for a new construction of internal combustion engine (ICE).  The unit will replace an ICE permitted under PO F56607.  The company will send an inactivate form once new ICE is installed and operating.  The unit will be used for emergency purposes to supply energy to an electrical generator in case of power outages.  The ICE is certified to meet the following emissions: 0.09 gram/bhp-hr of HC, 2.67 gram/bhp-hr of NOx, 1.19 gram/bhp-hr of CO, and 0.13 gram/bhp-hr of PM.

This engine was designed to meet Tier 3 emission levels in Rule 1470.  However, as of January 1, 2011, new installation of ICE, rated at 175 horsepower or greater, is required to meet Tier 4 emission levels.  The District is planning to amend Rule 1470 by the end of the year to allow engines that fall into the above situation to be in compliance with Rule 1470. In the meantime, the District is granting Permit to Construct to ICE’s with Tier 3 or Tier 2 (750 bhp or greater) emission levels as long as the company accepts to be included in a group “Order for Abatement”.  A more detail of the history and proposed amendments to Rule 1470 is explained under Rule 1470 rule evaluation.  


EMISSION CALCULATIONS:
Emission factors are taken from manufacturer except for SOx which came from AQMD’s AER Program.  

Operating Data:
	Average operation
	1 hrs/day
	7 days/wk
	52 wk/yr

	Maximum operation
	24 hrs/day
	7 days/wk
	52 wk/yr

	Maximum operating hours
	200 hr/yr

	Engine rating
	250 bhp

	Average load
	100%

	Fuel type
	Diesel fuel

	Fuel consumption rate
	28 gal/hr

	CO concentration factor 
	1.19 gram/bhp*hr

	NOx concentration factor
	2.67 gram/bhp*hr

	PM10 emission factor
	0.13 gram/bhp*hr

	ROG emission factor
	0.09 gram/bhp*hr

	SOx emission factor
	7.1 lb/1000 gal

	Conversion factor
	0.0022046 lb/gram



Emissions:

R1 = EF x FCR
where:
R1 = uncontrolled emissions
EF = emission factor (lb/gal fuel)
FCR = fuel consumption rate (gal/hr)

CO emissions:
	R1 = 1.19 g/bhp*hr x 0.0022046 lb/g x 250 bhp
R1, hourly = 0.66 lb/hr
	R1, daily = 0.66 lb/hr x 24 hr/day = 15.8 lb/day
	R1, yearly = 0.66 lb/hr x 200 hr/year = 132 lb/year
	30DA = 132 lb/yr x (1 yr/12 mo) x (1 mo/30 day) = 0.37 lb/day

NOx emissions:
	R1 = 2.67 g/bhp*hr x 0.0022046 lb/g x 250 bhp
R1, hourly = 1.47 lb/hr
	R1, daily = 1.47 lb/hr x 24 hr/day = 35.28 lb/day
	R1, yearly = 1.47 lb/hr x 200 hr/year = 294 lb/year
	30DA = 294 lb/yr x (1 yr/12 mo) x (1 mo/30 day) = 0.82 lb/day

PM (PM10) emissions:
	R1 = 0.13 g/bhp*hr x 0.0022046 lb/g x 250 bhp
R1, hourly = 0.072 lb/hr
	R1, daily = 0.072 lb/hr x 24 hr/day = 1.73 lb/day
	R1, yearly = 0.072 lb/hr x 200 hr/year = 14.4 lb/year
	30DA = 14.4 lb/yr x (1 yr/12 mo) x (1 mo/30 day) = 0.04 lb/day

ROG emissions:
	R1 = 0.09 g/bhp*hr x 0.0022046 lb/g x 250 bhp
R1, hourly = 0.05 lb/hr
	R1, daily = 0.05 lb/hr x 24 hr/day = 1.2 lb/day
	R1, yearly = 0.05 lb/hr x 200 hr/year = 10 lb/year
	30DA = 10 lb/yr x (1 yr/12 mo) x (1 mo/30 day) = 0.028 lb/day

SOx emissions:
	R1 = 7.1 lb/1000 gal x 28 gal/hr
R1, hourly = 0.2 lb/hr
	R1, daily = 0.2 lb/hr x 24 hr/day = 4.8 lb/day
	R1, yearly = 0.2 lb/hr x 200 hr/year = 40 lb/year
	30DA = 40 lb/yr x (1 yr/12 mo) x (1 mo/30 day) = 0.11 lb/day

Summary of Emissions:
	
	Hourly Max. Emissions
lb/hr
	Daily Max. Emissions
lb/day
	Annual Max. Emissions
lb/yr
	30 Day Average Emissions
lb/day

	ROG
	0.05
	1.2
	10
	0.028

	SOx
	0.2
	4.8
	40
	0.11

	CO
	0.66
	15.8
	132
	0.37

	NOx
	1.47
	35.3
	294
	0.82

	PM10
	0.072
	1.73
	14.4
	0.04




RULES EVALUATION:

Rule 212: 		Standards for Approving Permits – This project is not located within 1,000 feet of a K-12 school and not subject to the public notification requirements of section (c)(1).  
				This project will not result in significant emission increases and therefore, not subject to the public notification requirements of section (g).  The emissions from this equipment will not exceed the Rule 212(g) limits as shown below:

	POLLUTANT
	MAX. EMISSIONS (LBS/DAY)
	RULE 212(g) THRESHOLD (LBS/DAY)

	CO
	0.37
	220

	NOx
	0.82
	40

	PM10
	0.04
	30

	VOC
	0.03
	30

	SOx
	0.11
	60


  
The project does not cause a maximum individual cancer risk (MICR) greater than, or equal to one in a million.  This project is not subject to the public notification requirements of section (c)(3). 

Rule 401:	Visible Emissions – No visible emissions is expected if the equipment is well maintained and properly operated.  Therefore, compliance with this rule is expected.

Rule 402:	Public Nuisance – Operation of this equipment is not expected to create any nuisance problem.  Compliance with this rule is expected.  

Rule 431.2:	Sulfur Content of Liquid Fuels – This rule specifies that diesel fuel with sulfur content greater than 15 ppm cannot be used.  Company will use low sulfur diesel fuel which contains less than 15 ppmv of sulfur.  Compliance with this rule is expected.

Rule 1110.2:	Emissions from Gaseous- and Liquid-Fueled Engines – The purpose of this rule is to reduce Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx), Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), and Carbon Monoxide (CO) from engines.   Unit will be limited to operating 200 hours per year which classifies it as an emergency standby engine.  Therefore, per subsection (h)(2) unit is exempt from this rule.  
	
Reg. XIII: 	New Source Review – (BACT) – The current BACT for emergency internal combustion engine is to meet Tier 3 requirements (see table below).  The ICE is certified to meet the Tier 3 requirements.  Therefore, compliance with this rule is expected.  

	  	BACT requirements
	CO
	NOx + NMHC
	PM
	SOx

	2.6 g/bhp*hr
	3.0 g/bhp*hr
	0.15 g/bhp*hr
	15 ppm sulfur



	  	Certified engine emissions
	CO
	NOx + NMHC
	PM
	SOx

	1.19 g/bhp*hr
	2.76 g/bhp*hr
	0.13 g/bhp*hr
	See rule 431.2


Modeling – Unit is an emergency standby engine, therefore unit is exempt from modeling per Rule 1304(a)(4).

	POLLUTANT
	ALLOWABLE EMISSIONS (LBS/HR)
	CALCULATED EMISSIONS (LBS/HR)

	NOx
	0.068
	1.47

	CO
	3.7
	0.66

	PM10
	0.41
	0.072


	
Offsets – Unit is an emergency standby engine, therefore unit is exempt from offsets per Rule 1304(a)(4).

	Criteria Pollutants
	Current emissions (lb/day)
	Additional emissions (lb/day)
	New
emissions (lb/day)

	NOx
	0
	0
	0

	ROG
	211.72
	0
	211.72

	SOx
	0
	0
	0

	PM10
	0
	0
	0

	CO
	0
	0
	0



Rule 1401:	New Source Review of Toxic Air Contaminants – Unit is exempt from this rule per Rule 1401(g)(1)(F).

Rule 1470:	Requirements for Stationary Diesel-Fueled Internal Combustion and Other Compression Ignition Engines – All equipment subject to this rule and have requested to install and operate equipment after January 1, 2011 will be evaluated based on the following guidelines:

The South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD) adopted Rule 1470 – Requirements for Stationary Diesel-Fueled Internal Combustion and Other Compression Ignition Engines on April 2, 2004 to implement the Airborne Toxic Control Measure (ATCM) for Stationary Compression-Ignition Engines.   This rule was subsequently amended on March 4, 2005, November 3, 2006, and June 1, 2007 to implement various amendments that CARB made to this ATCM.  AQMD Rule 1470 currently requires that compression-ignition engines 175 hp or greater must meet Tier 4 requirements on and after January 1, 2011.    
In October 2010 CARB proposed amendments to their ATCM to remove the Tier 4 emission limits for NOx and Particulate Matter for emergency standby engines and to limit diesel particulate matter emissions for all sizes of engines to 0.15 gram/bhp-hr.  In November 2010, CARB posted a Regulatory Advisory (http://www.arb.ca.gov/diesel/documents/advisory.pdf) that summarizes the amendments to the ATCM and states that during the transition period from January 1, 2011 to when the amended ATCM becomes effective, CARB will exercise its enforcement discretion and not enforce the more stringent Tier 4 Standards for new emergency standby engines.  However, CARB also cautions that local districts may have more stringent requirements.  On the local level, the local air quality control or air quality management district’s (districts) permit facilities with stationary engines.  The amendments to ATCM have just become effective on May 19, 2011 when the California Office of Administrative Law (OAL) approved the CARB rulemaking for the amendments to ATCM.  

AQMD has announced that it intends to amend Rule 1470 to incorporate some of amendments to ATCM that have been approved by OAL.  At this time, AQMD is considering amendments to Rule 1470 to align with the amended ATCM for all pollutants except diesel particulate matter (PM), which is a toxic and cancer causing air contaminant.  The staff’s Proposed Amended Rule (PAR) 1470 includes a requirement for installation of a CARB-certified diesel particulate filter (DPF) for new emergency IC Engines by a certain date in the future unless the facility can demonstrate that the maximum individual cancer risk (MICR) from the engine is less than one in one million or the engine is used to drive a fire pump.  Please note that the current Rule 1470 already has provisions requiring a PM maximum level of 0.01 gram/bhp-hr (Tier 4 Standard) for equipment that will be located on a school or within 100 meters of a school.  This requirement will not be changed as a part of the PAR 1470.

PAR 1470 is currently scheduled to be heard by AQMD’s Governing Board on September 2, 2011.  A Working Group Meeting was held at AQMD on May 12, 2011 to present the staff’s proposed amendments to Rule 1470 and receive input from stakeholders regarding the proposed amendments.  This Working Group Meeting was well attended by the engine manufacturers, distributors, contractors, installers, governmental agencies, public school districts, and other end users.  The AQMD staff received input and comments from all stakeholders and intends to further evaluate all input and comments and is planning to hold a public workshop in June 2011 to present the specific rule language for the proposed amendments.  

Under the current requirements of Rule 1470 and other Rules and Regulations, the AQMD can only issue Permits to Construct to emergency standby engines that meet the Tier 4 emission standards.  However, due to the pending amendments to Rule 1470, AQMD will assist any affected party at no cost to seek for an Order of Abatement from the AQMD Hearing Board to allow the construction and operation of an emergency standby engine without meeting the Tier 4 emission standards. Under the terms and conditions of such an Order of Abatement, the affected party is allowed to construct and subsequently operate an emergency standby engine that meets the Tier 3 or Tier 2 (only for 750 bhp or greater engines) emission standards even though the Permit to Construct for the engine requires compliance with Tier 4 emission standards.  The Order of Abatement is expected to be in effect until December 31, 2011 to allow sufficient time for the approval of the proposed amendments to Rule 1470.  Under the terms and conditions specified in the Order of Abatement, the affected party shall still comply with all applicable requirements once PAR 1470 is approved by the AQMD’s Governing Board.  




CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based on this evaluation, the subject equipment is expected to comply with District’s rules and regulations.  I recommend issuing a Permit to Construct to be issued with the following conditions:


PERMIT CONDITIONS:

1.	OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.
2.	THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
3.	THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH RULE 431.2 AND 1470.  
4.	AN OPERATIONAL NON-RESETTABLE TOTALIZING TIME METER SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED TO INDICATE THE ENGINE ELAPSED OPERATING TIME.
5.	THIS ENGINE SHALL NOT BE OPERATED MORE THAN 200 HOURS IN ANY ONE YEAR, WHICH INCLUDES NO MORE THAN 50 HOURS PER YEAR AND 4.2 HOURS PER MONTH FOR MAINTENANCE AND TESTING. 
6.	OPERATION BEYOND THE ALLOTTED TIME FOR ENGINE MAINTENANCE AND TESTING SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY IN THE EVENT OF A LOSS OF GRID POWER OR UP TO 30 MINUTES PRIOR TO A ROTATING OUTAGE, PROVIDED THAT THE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY HAS ORDERED ROTATING OUTAGES IN THE CONTROL AREA WHERE THE ENGINE IS LOCATED OR HAS INDICATED THAT IT EXPECTS TO ISSUE SUCH AN ORDER AT A CERTAIN TIME, AND THE ENGINE IS LOCATED IN A UTILITY SERVICE BLOCK THAT IS SUBJECT TO THE ROTATING OUTAGE.  ENGINE OPERATION SHALL BE TERMINATED IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY ADVISES THAT A ROTATING OUTAGE IS NO LONGER IMMINENT OR IN EFFECT.  
7.	THIS ENGINE SHALL NOT BE USED AS PART OF AN INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE CONTRACT IN WHICH A FACILITY RECEIVES A PAYMENT OR REDUCED RATES IN RETURN FOR REDUCING ELECTRIC LOAD ON THE GRID WHEN REQUESTED BY THE UTILITY OR THE GRID OPERATOR.  
8.	THIS ENGINE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING EMISSION LIMITS:
	A.	NMHC		0.14 GRAMS/BHP-HR
	B.	NOX			1.5 GRAMS/BHP-HR
	C.	CO			2.6 GRAMS/BHP-HR
	D.	PM			0.015 GRAM/BHP-HR
9.	THE OPERATOR SHALL KEEP A LOG OF ENGINE OPERATIONS DOCUMENTING THE TOTAL TIME THE ENGINE IS OPERATED EACH MONTH AND THE SPECIFIC REASON FOR OPERATION AS:
	A.	EMERGENCY USE
	B.	MAINTENANCE AND TESTING
	C.	OTHER (BE SPECIFIC)
	IN ADDTION, FOR EACH TIME THE ENGINE IS MANUALLY STARTED, THE LOG SHALL INCLUDE THE DATE OF ENGINE OPERATION, THE SPECIFIC REASON FOR OPERATION, AND THE TOTALIZING HOUR METER READING (IN HOURS AND TENTHS OF HOURS) AT THE BEGINNING AND THE END OF THE OPERATION.  ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 15TH OF EACH YEAR, THE OPERATOR SHALL RECORD IN THE ENGINE OPERATING LOG:
	A.	THE TOTAL HOURS OF ENGINE OPERATION FOR THE PREVIOUS CALENDAR YEAR, AND
	B.	THE TOTAL HOURS OF ENGINE OPERATION FOR MAINTENANCE AND TESTING FOR THE PREVIOUS CALENDAR YEAR
	ENGINE OPERATION LOG(S) SHALL BE RETAINED ON SITE FOR A MINIMUM OF THREE CALENDAR YEARS AND SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE UPON REQUEST.
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